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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
____________ 

  
BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARY AND DIRECTOR OF 

THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
____________ 

 
PANASONIC COPORATION and 

PANASONIC CORPORATION OF NORTH AMERICA, 
Petitioner, 

 
v. 
 

CELLSPIN SOFT, INC., 
Patent Owner. 
____________ 

 
IPR2019-001311 

Patent 9,258,698 B2 
____________ 

 
 
Before ANDREW HIRSHFELD, Commissioner for Patents, Performing the 
Functions and Duties of the Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual 
Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office. 
 

 

 

ORDER 

 
 
 
                                                           
1 GoPro, Inc., Garmin International, Inc., and Garmin USA, Inc. were joined to this 
proceeding.  
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The Office has received a request for Director review of the Final Written 

Decision in this case.  Ex. 3100.  The request was referred to Mr. Hirshfeld, 

Commissioner for Patents, Performing the Functions and Duties of the Under 

Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States 

Patent and Trademark Office.   

It is ORDERED that the request for Director review is denied; and 

FURTHER ORDERED that the Patent Trial and Appeal Board’s Final 

Written Decision in this case is the final decision of the agency. 
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For PETITIONER: 

Timothy Pearce 
Christopher Higgins 
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP 
tvpptabdocket@orrick.com 
0chptabdocket@orrick.com 
 
David Xue 
Karineh Khachatourian 
RIMÔN LAW 
david.xue@rimonlaw.com 
karinehk@rimonlaw.com 
 
Jennifer Bailey 
Adam Seitz 
ERISE IP, P.A. 
jennifer.bailey@eriseip.com 
adam.seitz@eriseip.com 
 
For PATENT OWNER: 
 
Peter Corcoran III 
CORCORAN IP LAW PLLC 
peter@corcoranip.com 
 
 
Michael Fuller 
GARTEISER HONEA, PLLC 
sfuller@ghiplaw.com 
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